issued shares of the Company will be increased by 99,009,900, representing approximately 5.72% of the issued share capital of the

Company as at 31 December 2017 (i.e. 1,731,432,500 Shares) and approximately 5.41% of the issued share capital of the Company as

enlarged by the allotment and issue of the conversion shares. Such allotment and issue of the conversion shares will result in the

respective shareholdings of the shareholders being diluted by approximately 5.41%.

Annual Report 2017 FLYING FINANCIAL SERVICE HOLDINGS LIMITED 53

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Assuming there is no change in the shareholdings of the substantial shareholders (within the meaning of the GEM Listing Rules)

of the Company since 31 December 2017, the shareholdings of the substantial shareholders of the Company as at 31 December

2017 immediately before and after the full exercise of the Conversion Rights are set out below for illustration purposes:

Shareholding immediately

before the full exercise of

the Conversion Rights

Shareholding immediately

after the full exercise of

the Conversion Rights

Name of Shareholders

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

Ming Cheng Investments Limited (Note 1) 367,739,567 21.24% 367,739,567 20.09%

Zheng Weijing 40,630,202 2.35% 40,630,202 2.22%

Sino-Africa Resources Holdings Limited (Note 2) 255,676,042 14.77% 255,676,042 13.97%

Notes:

1. These Shares were held by Ming Cheng Investments Limited, a company wholly-owned by Mr. Zheng Weijing, an executive Director, the

Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

2. These Shares were held by Sino-Africa Resources Holdings Limited, a company wholly-owned by Mr. Huang Xiguang.

Dilution impact on earnings per share
The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company is based on the following data:

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Profit for the year ended 31 December 2017 attributable to owners of the Company RMB152,762,000

[…]

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for variable-rate bank

borrowing. The analysis is prepared assuming that the amount of assets and liabilities outstanding at the end of each of

the reporting periods were outstanding for the whole year. 100 basis points increase or decrease represents management’s

assessment of the reasonably possible change in the interest rates of borrowing.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent interest rate risk as the exposures at

the end of the reporting periods do not reflect the exposures during the years.

Annual Report 2017 FLYING FINANCIAL SERVICE HOLDINGS LIMITED 139Annual Report 2017 FLYING FINANCIAL SERVICE HOLDINGS LIMITED

For the Year Ended 31 December 2017

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

If interest rates on bank borrowing at the end of reporting period had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other

variables were held constant, the potential effect on the Group’s post-tax profit for the years ended 31 December 2017 and

2016 are as follow:

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year

– As a result of an increase in interest rate (613) (160)

– As a result of a decrease in interest rate 613 160

Foreign currency risk
As the Group’s revenue and expenses are mainly in RMB which is the functional currency of most of the entities making up

the Group, the currency risk resulting from the Group’s daily operations is considered not significant. The Group currently

does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will

consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

Credit risk
The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its loans and accounts receivables (note 22) and available-for-sale